



9835 E. Bell Rd., Ste. 140
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(602) 957-7600
www.beljanpsych.com

IEE Fee Schedule

Psychoeducational evaluation: \$5,000.00/flat rate

Extras:

Additional School Observation (beyond 1 hour): \$200.00/hr
Functional Behavior Assessment: \$200/hr

Psychoeducational evaluation

This evaluation includes assessment of cognition, learning, academic achievement, social/emotional, and/or adaptive behavior to support the MET in considering IDEA eligibility under the categories of Specific Learning Disability, Other Health Impairment, Traumatic Brain Injury, Emotional Disability, Autism, Intellectual Disability, Preschool Severe Delay, and/or Developmental Delay.

The flat rate includes review of most recent IDEA evaluation report and other supplied educational records, diagnostic intake with parents, direct assessment with the student, 1 hour school observation of the student, feedback session with the parent/guardian, and comprehensive written report that includes all components needed to support the MET in discussing IDEA eligibility and the need for specially designed instruction.

We can complete communication and sensorimotor assessments in accordance with test author/publisher examiner qualifications (Level C+), but we do not have a SLP-CCC or OTR/L on staff, so we do not have the corresponding qualified provider that most LEAs require for IEE completion.

Additional School Observation

Sometimes, the nature of the referral question(s) warrants a longer school observation. In those instances, the additional time period beyond 1 hour is charged at an hourly rate of \$200.

Functional Behavior Assessment

The FBA is not included as part of the psychoeducational evaluation and would be an additional charge. This is charged at an hourly rate of \$200 for interviews of parent(s)/caregiver(s) and relevant school personnel, in-person observation beyond the 1 hour included in the flat fee, report writing, and travel time. Since we don't know the student or the question(s) at this point in the process, we charge hourly because some are straightforward and some are more complicated, requiring multiple observations, interviews with adults, and associated analysis/writing. Most districts allow for 2-3 hours of time spent addressing the various components of the FBA. We

will charge only for the time we actually utilize, meaning that if the LEA allots 5 hours and we need only 3, we will bill only those 3 hours, and not the full amount in the purchase order.

No Show Fee

We require 24-hour notice of any cancellation. Failure to cancel prior to 24 hours before the scheduled appointment will result in a 'no-show' fee charged to the parent/guardian. This fee is charged \$200.00 per billable hour per instance.

Copies of Protocols

We are receiving an increase in requests for copies of testing protocols used during the IEE. Upon request, we will provide copies of testing protocols for measures school psychologists are familiar with (WISC, WIAT, etc.). We will not release protocols of tests not commonly included in school psychologist training/expertise. Dr. Beljan and Dr. Gardner are more than happy to discuss those measures with the school psychologist but will not release the protocol itself unless it's to someone with that level of training.